
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2214 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.03.2016 

 

USE OF LAND OF CLOSED TEXTILE MILLS 

 

2214. SHRI NAGENDRA KUMAR PRADHAN:  

SHRI VINAYAK BHAURAO RAUT:  

SHRI RAHUL SHEWALE:  

  

Will the Minister of TEXTILES  वस्त्र मंरी 
be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government has made any plan regarding the use of land of closed textile 

mills in the country;  

 

(b) if so, the details along with the area of land of various textile mills in various parts of 

the country; and  

 

(c) the other steps taken/being taken by the Government to boost the textile industry in 

the country including the Government mills/companies and make it more competitive with 

the other countries? 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज    य मंरी (स्त्वतंर प्रभार) (श्री संतोष कुमार गंगवार) 

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 

IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES 

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR) 

 

(a) & (b): National Textile Corporation (NTC) has been implementing the Board for 

Industrial and Financial Reconstruction approved revival scheme Modified Scheme (MS) – 

08 and the land of its closed textile mills shall be utilized as per the provisions of various 

Nationalization Acts.  Details of the area of land of NTC mills in various parts of the country 

is at Annexure-I.     

 

(c): Government has introduced schemes like Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme 

(TUFS), Schemes for the development of the Power-loom Sector, Schemes for promotion of 

Technical Textiles, Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), Integrated Skill 

Development Scheme, etc., to modernize textile industry, increase production and global 

competitiveness.  

  



Annexure-I 

  Sr.NO. NAME OF THE MILLS LOCATION 

TOTAL 

LAND (in 

acres) 

including 

occupied 

operational 

mills/JV 

mills/staff 

quarters and 

land under 

litigation.  

    23 RUNNING MILLS   
 

ANDHRA PRADESH       

  1 TIRUPATHI COTTON MILLS RENIGUNTA 83.58 

GUJARAT       

  2 RAJNAGAR MILLS  AHMEDABAD 16.89 

KARNATAKA       

  3 NEW  MINERVA MILS HASSAN 40.00 

KERALA       

  4 ALGAPPA TEXTILE MILLS ALAGAPPANAGAR 42.45 

  5 
CANNANORE SPG. & WVG. 

MILLS 
CANNANORE 12.59 

  6 KERALA LAXMI MILLS TRICHUR 51.66 

  7 VIJAYAMOHINI MILLS TRIVANDRUM 10.67 

MADHYA PRADESH       

  8 BURHANPUR TAPTI MILLS BURHANPUR 47.85 

  9 
NEW BHOPAL TEXTILE 

MILLS 
BHOPAL 84.10 

MAHARASHTRA       

  10 PODAR MILLS MUMBAI 6.19 

  11 TATA MILLS MUMBAI 33.18 

  12 INDIA UNITED M ILL NO.5 MUMBAI 5.52 

  13 BARSHI TEXTILE MILLS BARSHI 75.18 

  14 FINLAY MILLS ACHALPUR 33.44 

MAHE       

  15 
CANNANORE SPG. & WVG. 

MILLS 
MAHE 6.08 

TAMIL NADU       

  16 PIONEER SPINNERS MILLS KAMUDAKUDI 53.47 

  17 
KALEESWARAR MILLS                   

'B' UNIT 
KALAYARKOIL 76.59 

  18 CAMBODIA MILLS COIMBATORE 10.24 

  19 
COIMBATORE MURUGAN 

MILLS 
COIMBATORE 24.51 

  20 PANKAJA MILLS COIMBATORE 17.84 

  21 
SRI RANGAVILAS S. & W. 

MILLS 
COIMBATORE 20.36 

  22 
COIMBATORE SPG & WVG 

MILLS 
COIMBATORE 32.15 

WEST BENGAL       

  23 ARATI COTTON MILLS  DASS NAGAR 13.44 

      SUB TOTAL 797.98 



    5 JV'S MILLS     

MAHARASHTRA       

  1 INDIA UNITED MILLS  NO.1 MUMBAI 21.25 

  2 APOLLO TEXTILE MILLS MUMBAI 4.75 

  3 GOLDMOHUR MILLS MUMBAI 7.50 

  4 
NEW CITY OF BOMBAY MFG. 

MILLS 
MUMBAI 6.70 

  5 
AURANGABAD TEXTILE 

MILLS 
AURANGABAD 28.21 

      SUB TOTAL 68.41 

          

          

    11 JV'S MILLS     

ANDHRA PRADESH       

  1  PARVATHI MILLS QUILON 16.48 

MAHARASHTRA         

  2 RBBA MILLS HINGANGHAT 23.82 

  3 
SAVATRAM RAMPRASAD 

MILLS 
AKOLA 9.70 

  4 
CHALISGAON TEXTILE 

MILLS 
CHALISGAON 19.02 

  5 DHULE TEXTILE MILLS DHULE 33.08 

  6 NANDED TEXTILE MILLS NANDED 149.74 

ORISSA          

  7 ORISSA COTTON MILLS BHAGATPUR 30.00 

TAMIL NADU         

  8 SRI SARDA MILLS COIMBATORE 11.61 

UTTAR 

PRADESH 
        

  9 
SWADESHI COTTON MILLS, 

Mau 
MAUNATHBHANJAN 18.10 

WEST BENGAL         

  10 
LAXMINARAYAN COTTON 

MILLS 
RISHRA 10.28 

  11 SODEPUR COTTON MILLS SODEPUR 9.07 

      SUB TOTAL 330.90 

    CLOSED MILLS     

ANDHRA 

PRADESH 
        

  1 ADONI COTTON MILLS ADONI 7.17 

  2 
ANANTHAPUR COTTON 

MILLS 
  44.71 

ASSAM         

  3 ASSOCIASED INDUSTRIES CHANDRAPUR 1157.50 

BIHAR         

  4 
BIHAR CO-OPERATIVE 

MILLS 
MOKAMEH 30.55 

GUJRAT         

  5 
AHMEDBAD JUPITER TEX. 

MILLS 
AHMEDABAD 5.02 

  6 JEHANGIR TEXTILE MILLS AHMEDABAD 2.50 



  7 
NEW MANEKCHOWK TEX. 

MILL 
AHMEDABAD 1.20 

  8 PETLAD TEX.MILLS PETLAD 30.18 

  9 VIRAMGAM TEX. MILLS VIRAMGAM 14.02 

  10 
AHMEDABAD NEW TEXTILE 

MILLS 
AHMEDABAD 1.02 

KARNATKA         

  11 M.S.K. MILLS GULBARGA 42.53 

  12 MYSORE SPG. & MFG. MILLS BANGALORE 7.22 

  13 
SHREE YALLAMA COTTON 

MILLS 
DAVANGERE 138.14 

  14 MINERVA MILLS  BANGALORE  32.62 

MADHYA 

PRADESH 
        

  15 
BENGAL NAGPUR COTTON 

MILLS 
RAJNANDGAON 48.79 

  16 HIRA MILLS UJJAIN 91.19 

  17 
INDORE MALWA UNITED 

MILLS 
INDORE 59.29 

  18 KALYAN MAL MILLS INDORE 33.85 

MAHARASHTRA         

  19 INDIA UNITED MILLS NO.2 MUMBAI 0.96 

  20 INDIA UNITED MILLS NO.4 MUMBAI 7.80 

  21+22 KOHINOOR MILLS NO1 &.2 MUMBAI 21.62 

  23 JAM MFG. MILLS MUMBAI 9.55 

  24 MODEL MILLS NAGPUR 0.03 

  25 R.S.R.G. MILLS AKOLA 15.02 

  26 SHRI SITARAM MILLS MUMBAI 12.59 

  27 DIGV IJAY TEXTILE MILLS MUMBAI 10.61 

  28 
ELPHINSTONE SPG & WVG 

MILLS 
MUMBAI 3.71 

  29 MUMBAI TEXTILE MILLS MUMBAI 9.03 

  30 
SHREE MADHUSUDAN 

MILLS 
MUMBAI 11.74 

  31 
INDIA UNITED MILLS NO.6 ( 

DYE Works) 
MUMBAI 11.96 

  32 FINLAY MILLS MUMBAI 10.40 

PUNJAB         

  33 PANIPAT WOOLLEN MILLS KHARAR 8.13 

  34 KHARAR TEXTILE MILLS KHARAR 45.31 

  35 SURAJ TEXTILE MILLS MALOUT 24.28 

RAJASTHAN         

  36 SHREE BIJAY COTTON MILLS BIJIANAGAR 15.29 

TAMILNADU         

  37 SOMASUNDARAM MILLS COIMBATORE 7.43 

  38 
KALEESWARAR MILLS 'A' 

UNIT 
COIMBATORE 15.88 

UTTAR 

PRADESH 
        

  39 ATHERTON MILLS KANPUR 23.62 

  40 BIJLI COTTON MILLS HATHRAS 1.74 

  41 LAXMIRATTAN COTTON MILLS KANPUR 76.57 



  42 LORD KRISHNA TEX.MILLS SAHARANPUR 26.86 

  43 MUIR MILLS KANPUR 49.20 

  44 NEW VICTORIA MILLS KANPUR 31.36 

  45 RAE BARELI TEX. MILLS RAEBARELI 30.42 

  46 
SHRI VIKRAM COTTON 

MILLS 
LUCKNOW 9.86 

  47 SWADESHI COTTON MILLS NAINI 31.64 

  48 SWADESHI COTTON MILLS KANPUR 57.54 

WEST BENGAL         

  49 MANINDRA B.T. MILLS COSSIM BAZAR 6.07 

  50 
BENGAL FINE S.&W.MILLS 

NO.I 
KONNAGAR 19.04 

      SUB TOTAL 2352.76 

    OTHER MILLS     

GUJARAT         

  1 
FINE KNITTING MILLS 

AHMADABAD 
AHMADABAD 0.36 

  2 
BARDOLPURA GODOWNS , 

BARDOLPBARDOLPURA 
  0.09 

  3 
NTC HOUSE, 1791 ASHRAM 

ROAD 
ASHRAM ROAD 1.00 

MAHARASHTRA         

  4 NEW HIND HOUSE MUMBAI 0.13 

  5 HANUMAN BUILDING MUMBAI 0.34 

  6 NTC HOUSE  MUMBAI 0.26 

  7 
LAND AT AMRAWATI 

(MIDC)-POST NAT. ** 
  37.93 

RAJASTHAN         

  8 
UDAIPUR COTTON MILLS, 

UDAIPUR 
UDAIPUR 17.58 

  9 
MAHALAXMI MILLS, 

BEAWAR 
 BEAWAR 16.00 

   
SUB TOTAL 73.69 

 
    GRAND TOTAL 3623.74 

     

 
*** Surrender to Mahada/MCGM 

  

***** 


